                                                                    February 6, 1998

John H. Ross, Ph.D., DABT

Senior Toxicologist

Cal/EPA

Department of Pesticide Regulation

1020 N Street

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-018
Dear Dr. Ross:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
1.  May you accept travel and per diem costs from the International Life Sciences Institute to serve on an expert panel at a conference in Arlington, Virginia regarding pesticide exposure assessment?

2.  In addition, may you accept an honorarium of $1,000 from the International Life Sciences Institute to serve on an expert panel at a conference in Arlington, Virginia regarding pesticide exposure assessment?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Yes.  Further, any payments for subsistence on the days of the event and any payments for lodging on the days of the event and the day immediately preceding the event are (1)  not subject to the prohibitions on honoraria and (2) not subject to gift limits and (3) not reportable and not subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Regulation 18950.3.)  All other 

payments for your travel related costs, including your airline and ground transportation costs, other lodging costs, and other subsistence costs are (1) not subject to the prohibition on honoraria and (2) not subject to gift limits but (3) are reportable and are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.

2.  You may not accept the $1,000 honorarium.

FACTS

You are a Senior Toxicologist with the Department of Pesticide Regulation.  You were contacted recently by Dr. Steven Olin of the International Life Sciences Institute ("ILSI"), a nonprofit organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, to serve as an external reviewer for an Aggregate Exposure Assessment Workshop.  The workshop will be held in Arlington, Virginia the second week in February 1998.  You would serve as one of six reviewers on an expert panel that will critique presentations made by consulting firms.  This will require your reading, writing reviews and making an oral presentation of those reviews.  It is anticipated that all of this work would be conducted on your own time including travel to and from the workshop.  Because of the time commitment--three days of travel and meetings and several hours of review and writing--ILSI is offering an honorarium of $1,000 in addition to covering travel expenses, lodging and per diem.

You were contacted because you have developed expertise in the area of pesticide exposure assessment.  It is an honor for both you and your department to participate in this workshop as an expert.  You would like to accept the honorarium because all of this will be done on your own time, but you want to be certain that this would not be construed as a conflict of interest since you would be listed on the program at your address with the Department of Pesticide Regulation.

On February 2, 1998, you provided me with an itinerary of the conference and your travel itinerary.  The event will be on February 9th and 10th.   You will fly from Sacramento to Washington, D.C., on February 7th.  On February 8, 1998, you will finish preparing for the conference.  On February 10, 1998, you will return to Sacramento.  You will participate in an expert panel on both days of the conference.

ANALYSIS
Honoraria Ban
Section 89502(c) provides that no designated employee of a state agency shall accept honorarium from any source if the employee would be required to report the receipt of income or 

gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.
  Honorarium means any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public of private conference, meeting, meal, or like gathering.  

Since no exception applies to you, you may not accept the $1,000 honorarium.
  

Exception from the Honoraria Ban and Gift Limitations for Travel Payments

Section 89501 regarding the honoraria ban and Section 89503
 regarding gift limitations provide that Section 89506 shall apply to all payments, advances, reimbursements for travel and related lodging and subsistence.  Regulations 18950.1 and 18950.3 interpret Sections 89501, 89502, 89503, and 89506 as they relate to travel related expenses.

Regulation 18950.1(b) provides that a payment made for travel, including actual transportation and related lodging and subsistence, is not subject to the honoraria ban or gift limitations specified in Sections 89502 and 89503 respectively, if (1) the travel is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, or to an issue of state, national, or international public policy; and (2) the payment is provided by a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization.  Payments falling within Regulation 18950.1(b) are reportable on your statement of economic interests (Form 700)
 and are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act unless another exception applies.

Regulation 18950.3 provides that free admission to and refreshments provided during an event at which you present a speech or participate in a panel are not subject to the gift limit and are not reportable.  In addition, payments for necessary lodging and subsistence provided to you directly in connection with the event at which you are speaking are also not subject to the gift 

limit and are not reportable.  However, this exception does not include all your travel related costs.  Under Regulation 18950.3, the exclusion for meals and beverages is limited to the day of the speech or the day you participate in a panel, whereas lodging would include the day of the speech, and the day immediately before and after the speech.  (Dominguez Advice Letter, No. A-95-032.)  This exception also applies to intrastate transportation, but does not apply to interstate transportation.  

We conclude that Regulation 18950.1(b) applies to all your travel-related payments from ILSI since your travel to and participation in a conference on estimating the degree of exposure to chemicals in the environment is reasonably related to a legislative or governmental purpose, is an issue of state, national, or international public policy, and ILSI is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization.  We also conclude that Regulation 18950.3 will apply to some, but not all of your travel-related payments since you will participate in a panel during both days of the conference. 

Therefore, any payments for subsistence on the days of the event and any payments for lodging on the days of the event and the day immediately preceding the event are (1)  not subject to the prohibitions on honoraria and (2) not subject to gift limits and (3) not reportable and are not subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Regulation 18950.3.)  All other payments for your travel related costs, including your airline and ground transportation costs, other lodging costs, and other subsistence costs are (1) not subject to the prohibition on honoraria and (2) not subject to gift limits but (3) are reportable and are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:MC:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  If you do not meet this criteria, then the honoraria prohibitions do not apply to you.


�  The term honorarium does not include earned income for personal services which are customarily provided in connection with the practice of a bona fide business, trade, or profession.  We have construed the business, trade, or profession exception to apply only where the business, trade, or professional activity generates income independent of the public official’s employment or position.  (Cochran Advice Letter, No. A-96-065.)  Also, the term does not include honorarium not used that is either returned to the donor or delivered to the State Controller for donation to the General Fund within 30 days after receipt.  (Section 89501(b).)  Finally, some direct charitable contributions may be exempted.  (Regulation 18932.5 (copy enclosed).) 


�  Section 89503 provides that no designated employee of a state government agency may accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year in excess of the gift limit if the official would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts of that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  The current gift limit is $290.  (Regulation 18940.1.)  If you do not meet the criteria in Section 89503, then the gift limitations do not apply to you.


�  Gifts of travel may be reported on the separate travel schedule of Form 700.  (Section 87207(c); Regulation 18950.1(a)(2)(B).)





